Department of Energy

Ohio Field Office
Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246
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Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager DOE-0088-07
United States Environmental Protection Agency

Region V-SRF-5]

77 West Jackson Boulevard

Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office

401 East Fifth Street

Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

CONTRACT DE-AC24-010H20115, TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO OHIO
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE FINAL
CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AREA 4B - PART TWO AND MAIN DRAINAGE
CORRIDOR AREA - 1 STREET

References: 1) Letter DOE-0029-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the
Certification Report for Area 4B - Part Two and Main Drainage Corridor Area
- 1% Street, Revision A (20810-RP-0012),” dated October 25, 2006

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 4B Part 2 and MDC Certification Report,”
dated November 8, 2006

3) Letter DOE-0063-07, J. Reising to J. Saric/T. Schneider, “Transmittal of the
Response to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Comment on the Draft
certification Report for Area 4B — Part Two and Main drainage Corridor Area
— 1% Street,” dated November 14, 2006

4) Letter, T. Schneider to J. Reising, “Disapproval — Draft Certification Rpt. for
Area 4B - Part Two and MDC Area — 1* Street,” dated November 22, 2006

5) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, “Area 4B Part 2 and MDC Certification Report
RTC,” dated November 29, 2006




Mr. James Saric -2~ DOE-0088-07
Mr. Thomas Schneider

Enclosed for your approval are responses to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA)
comments and the final Certification Report for Area 4B — Part Two and Main Drainage
Corridor Area — 1% Street. This final report incorporates the responses to comments from both

OEPA and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA), who have already approved the
response to their comments as noted in reference 5.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

Py sy

Johnny W. Relsmg
Director

Enclosures

cc w/enclosure:

J. Desormeau, DOE-OH/FCP

T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-5]

M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech

M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans

S. Helmer, ODH

AR Coordinator, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS12

cc w/o enclosure:

J. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS8&88

F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS12
P. Mohr, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS|1

T. Terry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS1




REVISED RESPONSES TO
OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE CERTIFICATION
REPORT FOR AREA 4B-PART TWO
AND MAIN DRAINAGE CORRIDOR (MDC)
AREA - 1°T STREET

FERNALD CLOSURE PROJECT
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REVISED RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMMENTS ON THE CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR AEA 4B - PART TWO
AND MAIN DRAINAGE CORRIDOR (MDC) AREA - 15" STREET
(20810-RP-0012, Revision 0)

COMMENTS
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: General Pg #: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:
Comment: The document needs to point out the Haul Road CUs and reference the figure where they can
be found.

Response: Agreed

Action: Section 2.2.1 will be updated to identify the Haul Road CUs. Figures 2-1, 2-6, 2-7, and 2-8
depict their layout.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: ES Pg#: ES-2 Line #: 23-24 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: The document states that DOE plans “to proceed with the final land use activities as outlined
in the Natural Resource Restoration Plan (DOE2002).” What this document fails to point out
is that the NRRP has not been finalized nor approved by the Agencies. Therefore, any
restoration projects cannot yet be considered complete.

Response: Agreed.

Action: This statement will be removed from the document.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: ES-1 Pg #: Line #: 14-17 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: The text states where the HWMU CUs are located in Area 4B, but fails to mention which
CUs are located in the high leachability area. Please include which CUs are in the high leach
areas.

Response: Agreed.

Action: Section 2.2.1 will be revised to identify which CUs are located in the high leachability zone.
Figure 2-1 depicts the CU layout and the extent of the high leachability zone.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 1.0 Pg#: 1-3 Line #: 18 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: Appendices B, C, and D are incorrectly referenced.

Response: Agreed

Action: The references to Appendices B, C, and D will be corrected in Section 1.0 and the table of
contents.
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Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 2.2.1 Pg#: 2-2 Line #: 26-33 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: This paragraph is unclear.

A) The text states that Area 4B “consists of 19 CUs.” Pointing out that 14 CUs are in Group
1, which cover the entire area under certification. This sentence makes the reader think that
the rest of the CUs are categorized in something other than Group 1. However, the paragraph
continues describing the Haul Road CUs overlapping as well as the HWMU CUs. The text
then places the Haul Road and HWMUs in the Group 1 category. The text should just make
it clear that all CUs are Group 1, describe which CUs overlap and where they overlap. If
necessary, provide a figure showing where the CUs overlap.

Response: Agreed
Action: Section 2.2.1 will be revised to clarify the CU design.

Comment: B) The text should include which CUs are specifically located where in Area 4B - Part 2 and
MDC - 1* St and state it in this section of the text. In addition, include the CUs located in the
high leachability zone in this section of the text.

Response: Agreed

Action: Section 2.2.1 will be revised to clarify which CUs are in the high leachability zone, which
CUs cover the HWMUs and which CUs cover the haul road.

Comment: C) The document should provide a figure showing where the utility CUs are located as was
done with the HWMUs.

Response: Agreed

Action: Figures 3-1 and 3-2, which depicted this information were inadvertently omitted and will be
added to the revised certification report.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: Figures 2-1 Pg #: Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: Figure 2-1 isn't apparent that the areas with dots, squares and checks are “suppose” to be the
Haul Road in Area 4B - Part 2 and MDC - 1¥ Street.  The figure should be marked with a
legend designating the Haul Road.

Response: Agreed
Action: Figure 2-1 will be revised to include a legend identifying the haul road.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 3.0 Pg#: 3-1 Line #: 23 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: The text states that Figures 3-1 through 3-5 display the utility sampling locations however,
these figures are not in the document. Please include the figures.

Response: The text incorrectly states that the Section 3 figures are 3-1 through 3-5 when in fact the
correct figure numbers are 3-1 and 3-2. Figures 3-1 and 3-2 were inadvertently omitted from
the document.
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Action: Figures 3-1 and 3-2 will be included in the revision to the certification report.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.0 Pg#: 3-1 Line # 17-24 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: This paragraph is lacking detail. Please provide additional information on the utility removal,
when it took place, where the utilities are located in the 4B certification area, and their
specific CUs. Provide a figure showing where the utilities are located and their sampling
locations.

Response: Figures 3-1 and 3-2 show the utility CU boundaries; however, these were inadvertently
omitted. They will be inserted in the final revision. The utility excavations and sampling
occurred between December 2005 and July 2006.

Action: The text will be revised to include the following sentence. “The utility excavations and
sampling occurred between December 2005 and July 2006.” Figures 3-1 and 3-2 will be
inserted.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO

Section #: 3.0 Pg#: 3-1 Line #: 21 Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: The variance’s referenced in this section, describing the sampling events are not located in
Appendix B. Please include them in Appendix B. In addition, the data and statistics are in
Appendix A.3.

Response: Agreed

Action: The text will be revised to state that the data and statistics are in Appendix A.3. Variances
20810-PSP-0006-137 and 20810-PSP-0006-142 will be added to Appendix B.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: 3.2 Pg#: 3-2 Line #: 26 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: Incorrect reference, the V/FCN is in Appendix B not Appendix C.

Response: Agreed

Action: Text will be revised to reference Appendix B.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 3.2/Appendix B Pg#: 3.2 Line #: Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: Section 3.2 does not reference the location of V/FCN 20810-PSP-0012-1 in the document. In
addition, Appendix B appears to be missing a map which would show the sampling locations
that delineate the hot spot. Please include this information into the certification report.

Response: Agreed

Action: A figure will be added to Appendix B, which shows the sampling locations for V/FCN
20810-PSP-0012-1.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: 4.1 Pg #: 4-1 Line #: 17 Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: Incorrect reference, the Final Certification Results are in Appendix A not Appendix B.

Response: Agreed

Action: Text will be revised to reference Appendix A.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Ap. A.1 Pg#: A.1-5 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #:
Comment: Uranium, Total maximum value (A4B2-C05-11 = 21.6 pCi/g) exceeds FRL for high leach
zone but statistical evaluation not performed or not presented in the table.

Response: Agreed. The statistics for this CU will be included in Appendix A. These statistics
demonstrate that the CU passes.

Action: Appendix A.1 will be revised to present statistics for total uranium for location A4B2-C05-
11.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A.1 Pg#: A.1-9, 10, &24 Line # NA Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: Maximum values shown in Statistics Tables are incorrect for A4B2-C09 (Radium-226 Max.
= 1.45, table shows 1.6), A4B2-C10 (Radium-226 Max. = 1.35, table shows 1.44), and
A4B2-C18 (Radium-226 Max. = 1.3, table shows 1.28).

Response: Agreed

Action: Appendix A will be revised to present the corrected maximum values for radium-226 for CUs
A4B2-C09, A4B2-C10, and A4B2-C18.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A.l Pg#: A.1-3 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: Est. Mean values calculated from data do not match Est. Mean values shown in Statistics
Tables for A4B2-C03 (Radium-226 Est. Mean = 1.43, table shows 1.39).

Response: Agreed

Action: Appendix A will be revised to present the corrected mean for radium-226 for CU A4B2-C03.
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Ap. A.2 Pg#: A.2-1 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: Est. Mean values calculated from data do not match Est. Mean values shown in Statistics

Tables for A4B2-C04 (Uranium, Total Est. Mean = 10.7, table shows 10.6).

Response: Disagree. Only the highest sample result (A4B2-C04-B-N [14.4 mg/kg]) is retained from
sub-CU 6 for statistics. Therefore, the mean is 10.6.

Action: None
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17.

18.

19.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Ap. A.2 Pg#: A.2-1 Line #: NA Code: C
Original Comment #:

Comment: Sample size listed in Statistics Table for A4B2-C04 Uranium, Total should be 16 not 12.

Response: Disagree. Only one sample is counted for statistical purposes for sub-CU A4B2-C04-6 (see
response to comment # 16). Therefore the total number of samples is 12.

Action: None
Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.
Section #: Ap. A.1 Pg#: A.1-3,4,& 17 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: A posteriori Sample Sizes calculated from data do not match Sample Size calculations shown
in Statistics Tables for A4B2-C03 Radium-226, A4B2-C04 Uranium, Total, and A4B2-C16
Uranium, Total.

Response: Agree that the a posteriori sample size calculated for A4B2-C03 Radium-226 is incorrect.
Disagree that the a posteriori sample size calculated for total uranium for CUs A4B2-C04
(sample size 9) and A4B2-C16 (sample size 7) are incorrect.

Action: Appendix A will be revised to present the corrected a posteriori sample size calculated for
radium-226 for CU A4B2-C03.

Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: GeoTrans, Inc.

Section #: Appendix . A-2 Pg#: A.2-1 Line #: NA Code: C

Original Comment #:

Comment: A posteriori Sample Size calculated from data does not match Sample Size calculation shown
in Statistics Tables for A4B2-C04 Uranium, Total.

Response: Disagree. Only one sample is counted for statistical purposes for sub-CU A4B2-C04-6 (see
response to comment # 16). Therefore, the a posteriori sample size is 6.

Action: None
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